
The VoyaBe of Buddhist Jllissions To
South-East Asia and The Far East*

THE position of Central Asia that stretches from the North-Western
boundaries of China to the northern territories of ancient India
(including modern Afghanistan) was considered as the life-line of

international trade and cultural exchange. It was also known 3S the silk-
route through which silk, spice and other commodities were offered lor
commercial exchange with countries in the West. We arc not sure of the
actual date when this international route first came to be used. The earliest
historical record written in Chinese indicates that as early as the second
century B.C. textile and bamboo products manufactured in China were
sold in the market of Bactriana in the Oxus valley. This W3S personally
seen by Chang Ch'ien, the envoy sent by Emperor W u-ti of the Hau
Dynasty in 129 B.C. to negotiate with the Yiieh Chi rulers in Bactriana in
order to form a military alliance. Further he was reported to have said
that these commodities were brought to Bactriana via lndia.' This
presupposes the existence of this international route between China and
Central Asian countries including India. Therefore it appc3rs to be vcry
natural that most of the Indian and Central Asian Buddhist teachers, who
proceeded to China, followed the trail of this caravan route through
Central Asia or modern Chinese Turkestan. This particular route served
a useful purpose for over 1,000 years from the beginning of the Jrd. century
H.C. In addition to the missionary zeal shown by the Indian teachers, the
Chinese Buddhist pilgrims like Fa-hsicn and Hsiian-rsang took the same
route to go to India. It is from the records of these travellers we get the
impression that the land route via Central Asia was chiefly responsible Ior
the spread of Buddhism to China. Of course we cannot deny the import-
ance of this route. We wish, however, to add that the sea route, too,
played an equally important role in the international, commercial and cultural
interchange. As this fact is not widely known, it may not be out of place
here to bring to the notice to those who are interested in the development
of Buddhism in China, and the introduction of the Buddhist teaching to

*A paper read before the assembly of the 20th session of All-Indi, Or icut.il Conference. Ilhllb,,-
IIC5war,Orissa, India, 1<)5'1.

1. See the chapter 011 Ta-wan or Fcrgaua ill SSI'-lIIa-ch'iell's Shih-chi.
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some of the South-East Asian countries. Naturally, this would mean the
important events concerning the various l3uddhist missionary activities ill
these regions.

The fact that Fa-hsicn in the early 5th century A.C. returned to China
by the sea route indicates that the sea communication between China and
india was fairly popular at that time. It is beyond our knowledge to
trace the date of the actual beginning of this route. Han Shu.? one of the
earliest Chinese historical sources of the Han Dynasty (206 B.C.-2s A.C.)
gives us a list of names of countries in South-East Asia and India. Most
of the countries could not be identified except Huang-chi (Kanci or Con-
jccvaram). It appears that Conjeevaram was on friendly terms with the
Chinese Imperial Court, for during the reign of Emperor P'ing-ti (1-5
A.C.), the powerful minister Wang-mang presented to the king of Con-
jccvaram valuable gifts with the request that the latter should dispatch to
China a live rhinoceros. Later the annals of the Latter Han Dynasty}
(25-220 A.C.) say that several embassies were sent to China by India in
159 and 161 A.C. It also mentions that an embassy was sent to China by
King Antonius of Rome in 166 A.C. This particular mission reached
China through the outskirt districts called Jih-nan and Hsiao-wai in southern
China. These arc the clear bits of evidence that the sca communication
between the Indian Ocean and the China Sea was established at least in the
beginning of the first century A.C. Moreover, this route was not used by
India alone, but other countries like Rome and Parthia as wcll. This shows
that the sea route to China has an early beginning, and it has been proved
as popular as the land route via Central Asia.

It is the intention in this papcr to trace and discuss the Buddhist mis-
sions which proceeded to the South Seas and the Far East through the sea
route. It is also hoped to point out the extent of the contributions made
by these missions towards the spread of Buddhism in these regions. There""
fore, a study of the following Buddhist teachers regarding their mode of
travel, missionary activities and their achievement and so forth is essential
and necessary.

1. An-shih-kao (Parthamasiri?)

One of the earliest Buddhist missions to China which has been accepted
as trustworthy is the one led by An-shih-kao. It is said that before taking

~. See the chapter on Geography in the Annal of the Former HJIl Dynasty.
3. See the chapter on India i n the Hou-han-shu,
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the Buddhist vow hc was the crown prince of King Pakor of Parthia."
He reached China in the beginning of the rcign of King Huan-ti (146-167
A.C.), and from 148 to 168 A.C. he devoted himself to the task of translating
more than 30 Buddhist texts which deal with the practice of meditation
and other types of early Buddhist literature. His biographers docs not
state precisely whether hc reached China by the land or the sea route.
However, there arc certain indications that possibly hc went there by sea.
For instance, it is said in his biography that at the end of the reign of King
Ling-ti (168-1R9 A.C.), on account of disturbance of national uprising, hc
left Loyang and went to southern China, when hc had completed the task
of translating Buddhist works. This would mean that he spent most of
his time (over 20 years) in northern China. The reason for his lengthy
stay at Loyang was that was the capital of the Han Dynasty. Thus he
would gct ample assistance from the govemmcnt to facilitate his task of
translation. However, there is a vcry significant episode presented in the
form of a legend in his biography. The gist of the legend is, according to
the statement made by An-shih-kao himself, that in his previous birth he
had been a Buddhist monk of Parthia. Owing to the effect of karma he
went to Canton in South China and was shin by a youth there. After
his death his "consciousness returned to Parthia and he was born again as
thc crown prince to the king of Parthia=-and that was the present life of
An-shih-kao.f

The story itself may not carry much weight, but conjoining the places?
in southern China with which hc was closely associated, it would appear
that he came to China by the sea route and Canton was probably the port
where he disembarked. If we interpret the legend 'n this way, it would
give us some meaning which is probably closer to the truth.

II. K' ang-seng-hui

The spread of Buddhism to southern China along the lower Yangtsc
valley in the early part of the 3rd. century A.C. chiefly depended on the
enthusiasm shown by a few foreign missionaries who had close connection
with central Asia and Indo-China. Among them K' ang-scng-hui' s endeavour

4. Pung-ch'eng-rbtin : Lcs moines Chinois cr etrangers qui ont colltribu(' a la forrnarion du
Tripitaka chinois, p. 4.

5. Kao-seng-chuan, Ch. 1. Nanjio No. H'X)'
6. nu., Ch. 1.
7. It is said he converted thc deity of the Kung-ring Lake which is situated at the Lower Yangtse

valley in modern Chianghsi province. Secondly he met the man who had killed him in his previous
life at Canton and thirdly it is said he died an accidental death at Kuci-chi in modcru Chechiang province.
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was unique. His ancestors were of Sogdian origin, but for generations
they had been residing in India. Later his father migrated from India to
Tonkin in Indo-China (It was called Chiao-chili at that time) for the pur-
pose of trade. During his childhood his parents died and he took the vow
of a Buddhist monk in one of the monasteries there. This must have taken
place many years before 247 A.C. (because he reached Nanking in the 10th
year of Tz'u-wu, viz., 247 A.C. of the Wu Kingdom). No mention is
made of his voyage from Indo-China to Nanking except for a sentence
indicating the direction of his journey: 'Taking his monk's staff he
travelled towards the East.'8 We presume he took the sea route from
Indo-China and reached Nanking via Canton. That is the most con-
venient and direct route through which one could easily reach South China.
Moreover, Canton is in the eastern direction judging by the standpoint of
Indo-China. There is the other alternative route via Yunnan, Szechwan,
Hupeh and Chiangshi provinces to reach Nanking. This is certainly
circuitous and full of obstructions along the route. For instance, during
the reign of the second ruler, Hou-chu (223-263 A.C.) of the Shu Kingdom
(in modern Szechwan province), Kung-ming, the prime minister of this
Kingdom waged war constantly? against the native tribes of Yunnan.
Under such circumstances, we are not quite sure whether one could pass
through Yunnan at that time. It is very unlikely that K' ang-seng-hui
ventured himself to take this risky and round-about route instead of the
;lf~' and comfortable sea voyage to China.

His contribution to Buddhism in southern China consists of converting
Sun-ch'uan, the founder of the Wu Kingdom (222-25l A.C.), causing the
miraculous power of the relics of the Buddha to be exhibited, thereby he
gained a large following, the building of the First Buddhist Monastery
(Chicn-t'zu-ssu] and stupa and the establishment of the Buddha's Village
(Fu-t'o-li). Thenceforward Buddhism was firmly established on the soil
of southern China and a largc number of people became Buddhists. Com-
paring this with the early beginning of Buddhism in that area, the contrast
is rather shocking. It is said that when he arrived at Nanking in 247 A.C.,
the otlicials of the Wu Kingdom were suspicious of his strange appearance
and the monk's costume. He was otlicially interrogatcd and put to in-
convenience. The whole trouble lies in the fact that hc was the first Bud-
dhist sramaDa to enter that territory in southern China. However, Bud-
dhist works like the Dhammapada and Virnalakirtti Nirdesa were known

19H

~. Kan-seng-dlLl;\Il, ell. 1.
'J, '>",,-kllo-chih or rhr Record of the Three Kingdoms, see the chapter on Shu Kingdom.
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to a section of the people of the Wu Kingdom at that time, through the
effort of Chih-ch'ien, a lay disciple of Yiich-chi origin. He might have
exercised some influence on the intelligentsia, but the credit in showing
Buddhism as a popular religion should go to K' ang-seng-hui. Besides, in
the existing Chinese Tripitaka two works are ascribed to be the translation
of K' ang-seng-hui. They are:

1. Shatparamita-sannipata-sutra.
2. Sariryukfivaddna-surra.

(Nanjio No. 143).
(Nanjio No. 1539).

III. Dharrnayasas and Buddhabhadra

A. Dharrnayasas

Among the Kashmirian teachers, who went to China, Dharrnayasas
and Buddhabhadra may be said to have set up a record in finding a circuitous
way to reach that country. Dharrnayasas was a native of Kashmir and an
expert on the Vibhasa vinaya of the Sarvastivadin school. He arrived at
Canton in southern China during the period of Lung-an (397-401 A.C.)
of the Eastern Tsin Dynasty. Later he proceeded to Changan in northern
China during the l-hsii period (405-41H A.C.), and together with Dharma-
gupta he translated two works, namely:

I. Strivivarta-vyakarana-siitra.
2. Sariputrabhidhanna-s.istra.

(Nanjio No. 215).
(Nanjio No. 126H).

His biographer docs not state the details of his journey but simply
says: "He travelled many well-known countries and passed through a
number of kingdoms and districts." 10 As he disembarked at Canton,
we presume he must have, first of all, travelled from Kashmir to Bengal
and embarked on a ship at Tamralipti for the South Seas and thence to
southern China. This assumption may not be too (lr from fact if the case
of Fa-hsicn could be cited. Fa-hsien sailed from Tamralipti for Ceylon,
Java and China sometime in 413 or 414 A.C. If 12 years later, the voyage
could be easily undertaken by Fa-hsicn, it was also possible for Dliarmavasas
to have travelled the same route.

It is mentioned in his biography that he returned to the W estern
Regions (India) during the Yiian-chia period (424-451 A.C.). This time
wc are at a loss as to how he returned to India.

10. Kao-seng-chuan, ci, 1.
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B. Buddhabhadra

Another interesting route through which an Indian teacher found his !

way to China has been recorded in the life of Buddhabhadra.t ' This
teacher originally belonged to Kapilavastu. Later he went to Kashmir to
study dhyana under the guidance of Buddhasena, a renowned master of
dhyana of Kashmir. He was highly praised by his teacher (Buddhasena)
for his mastery in meditation and vinaya observance. The arrival of
Buddhabhadra in Kashmir must have taken place sometime before 401 A.C.
This is calculated on the basis that Chili-yen, one of the companions of .
Fa-hsicn, started his journey from China for India in 399 A.C. It took
him two to three years to reach Kashmir (Cr. 401-2 A.C.). As Chih-yen
was very keen on inviting a renowned teacher to go to China to teach
dhyana practices in the proper way, the burden fell on the shoulders of
Buddhabhadra, though in the beginning he was rather hestitant to accept
the offer. It is in this regard we see how he travelled to China :

" Having crossed over the Pamirs (Ts'ong-ling, the Onion Ranges),
he passed through six countries. The rulers of these kingdoms were
sympathetic towards his missionary zeal in going to distant lands. They
provided him with abundant requisites. Having reached Chiao-chili
(Tonkin), he boarded a ship " after sometime he reached the
Tung-Iai prefecture of Ch'ing-chow.t? When he learnt that Kumara-
jiva was staying at Changan, he immediately proceeded thither to meet
him." 13

If we examine his itinerary carefully, it gives us the impression that Buddha-
bhadra, who was accompanied by Chili-yen, started his journeyt- from
Kashmir and followed the trails leading to the Pamirs. When he was on:
the tracks of Central Asia or Chinese Turkestan, he passed through six
countries. The names of these countries are not given. It is quite likely.
that some of the important places like Kashgar, Yarkand, Khotan, Niya
and so forth situated on the southern route leading to the Chinese frontier
should be the kingdoms which he passed through. Otherwise, if he took
the northern route along which the ancient kingdoms such as Bharuka near.
Uch- Turtan, Kuci (modern Kuchar), Karashar and Turfan were situated,'!

11. iu«, Ch. 2.
12. Ch'ing-chow was one of the <) divisions of China under Yii, the great. It was situated in the

C;1Stl'f11 part of the present SlIJ.llgtung province.
13. Kao-scng-chuau, eh. 2.
14. lbid., Ch. 3. See Life ofChih-ycn.
1~ I) C. Ihgchi: India ann China, pp. 12-14.
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he would have easily reached the north-western frontiers of China, and
would not have taken the sea route to reach the Shangtung province in
northern China. If our presumption be correct, it poses the problem as
to how he travelled from Chinese Turkestan to Chiao-chili (Tonkin) in
Indo-China. We have never heard of any Buddhist missionary or pilgrim
who had taken that unusual and circuitous route before. As his biographer
does not say anything about the journey from Chinese Turkestan to Indo-
China, we may suggest that his journey from Central Asia might have
covered thc territories of Tibet, Assam, Burma, Thailand and Indo-China.
This possibility is seen from the fact that the 14th Dalai Lama, who ran away
from Lahsa owing to political disturbance, reached Tezpur in Assam in
1959. In the 5th ccntury A.C. there might have existed foot-paths in the
above-mentioned areas which were used by caravans for trading purposes.
If that be the case, the possibility ofBuddhabhadra's travelling from Chinese
Turkestan to Indo-China cannot be ruled out. We must admit, however,
that the itinerary of Buddhabhadra is the most strange and unique among
the Buddhist missionaries to the Far East.

While at Changan Buddhabhadra met Kumfitajiva. The latter was
glad to receive him, and on many an occasion consulted him on Buddhist
doctrines. As Buddhabhadra devoted himself to the teaching and practice
of meditation as well as the observance of the vinaya rules, his way of life
was quite different from that of Kumarajiva. It is said that on account of
a prophecy made by Buddhabhadra, the disciples of Kumarajiva took
advantage of it and expelled him from living among other members of the
SaJigha at Changan.

During his stay in southern China, many Sanskrit texts were translated
into Chinese by him. Amongst his translations the Avatariisaka-siitra
(Nanjio No. 87) and the Mahasanghika-vinaya (Nanjio No. 1119) arc some
of the important works which have influenced Buddhism in China to a large
extent. He passed away in 429 A.C. at the age of 71.

IV. Gunavarrnan

Among the Kashmirian teachers who took the sea route to China,
Gunavarrnan achieved greater success as a Buddhist missionary than most
of his contemporaries. His missionary zeal took him to propagate Bud-
dhism in South-East Asia and the Far East, although his original plan was
not specifically directed towards China. If we accept the statement of his
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biographer, it appears that he belonged to the ruling family of Kashmir.
As he was greatly interested in the study of Buddhist literature and the
practice of meditation he scorned the idea of being made the ruler of Kash-
mir. To avoid further trouble, he decided to leave Kashmir, and in course
of time he reached Ceylon (Siriihala country). According to the verses
composed by himself before his death, we arc told that he attained the
Sakadagamin Fruition at the Ka-po-li (Kapara or Kapiri 1 ~(() village in
Ceylon. It appears that he lived in Ceylon for a very long time, and his f.'lIne
:IS a saint must have spread far and wide, because he said:

" Offerings heaped up in large piles, but I regard the III as fire and
poison. My mind was greatly distressed, and to get rid of this dis-
turbance I embarked on a ship I went to Java and Champa.
Owing to the effect of karma, the wind sent me to the territories of
the Sung Dynasty (420-479 A.C.) in China. And in these countries
I propagated Buddhism according to my ability "16

The few lines quoted above indicate to us the causes and circumstances
under which he was forced to carryon his missionary activities. He was
essentially a dhyana master of the Sarvastivadin school which was still
popular in Kashmir at that time. There is no record available to liS now
regarding his missionary activities in Ceylon and Champa, but fortunately
we have details about his success in Java and China.

Before the arrival of Gunavarman in Java, the religion in that country
was chiefly Brahmanic and there was hardly any influence of Buddhism.
This is clearly stated in the Travels of Fa-hsicn. We know that Fa-hsicn
reached Java from Ceylon in 413 or 414 A.C. He was of the opinion that
the Buddhist religion there was not of sufficient importance worth mention-
ing. Therefore, it is very likely that Gunavarrnan converted p' o-to-chia
(Vadhaka 1), the king of Java and his mother to Buddhism. In the begin-
ning, both of them received the five precepts from him. However, the
king went a step further expressing the wish to his ministers that he in-
tended to renounce the throne and become a member of the Sangha. His
subjects strongly objected to his intended departure, andentreated him to
continue to be their ruler. Finally he yielded to their reguest, if they could
agree to his following conditions :

ISA. III the lith (,(,lItllry A.C. rhere was a Kaplin, Par ivcua (next to the Twill Pond) ill AIlur.1dha-
pura , Set' Epigr;tphr Z"yfallic Vol. V. (pJrt I.) Of course- rhl'rl' is a \'ilfa!(t' Kapiri~3Il1J. 1I0W so
c.>lkd. I .1I1l indcbred to !vIr. D. T. I),'villdra f.)r rh is informati on.

t Ii. Kao-senu-rhu.m, Ch. 3.
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1. That the people throughout his kingdom should show respect
to the venerable Gunavarrnan.

2. That all the subjects in his kingdom should completely stop
the taking of life of living beings and

3. That the accumulated wealth in government treasury should
be distributed among the sick and the poor.

It is needless to say that the people in Java willingly agreed to all the
conditions and received the five precepts from Gunavarrnan. Later the
King erected a Vihara for him. It is said that the King carried timber per-
sonally for the construction of the monastery. This indicates the tre-
mendous success of the spread of Buddhism in Java in the early part of the
5th century A.C. Naturally the credit goes to Gunavarrnan.

His journey from Java to China is also of unusual interest. The news
of Gunavarrnan's missionary activities in Java reached China sometime
before 424 A.C. In 424 A.C. the Chinese Buddhists in Nanking headed
by Hui-kuan requested Emperor Wu-ti (424-452 A.C.) of the Sung Dynasty
to write to Gunavarman and the King of Java (Vadhaka), with the intention
of inviting him (Gunavarman) to China. Later, the Emperor sent Fa-
chang, and other Buddhist scholars to Java in order to extend the Emperor's
invitation to him in person. However, before the arrival of these mes-
sengers in Java, Gunavarman had already left Java by boat and was going
to a small country. But fortunately the seasonal wind caused him to reach
the shores of Canton in southern China. He stayed at a place called Shih-
hsin for quite a long time. It was only in the Sth year of Yiian-chia (431
A.C.) that he reached Nanking at the repeated request of Emperor Wen-ti.
His advice to the Emperor on benevolent government was greatly appreci-
ated by the ruler. Among his propagation activities, he preached Sad-
dharmapundarika-siitra and the Dasabhiimi-siitra to a large audience and
translated more than ten works of which the following five are still extant:

1. Upali-paripariccha-siitra. (Nanjio No. 1109)
2. Upasaka-paiicasilanipa-sfirra. (Nanjio No. 1114)
3. Dharmagupta-bhiksuni-karmn. (Nanjio No. 1129)
4. Sramanera-karrnavaca. (Nanjio No. 1164)
5. Nagarjuna-bodhisattva-suhrillekha (Nanjio No. 1464)

Another important contribution of Gunavarrnan was the assistance
given by him towards the conferment of higher ordination to the Bhiksunis
in China in accordance with the specifications of the Vinaya. The rorma]
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practice is that Bhiksunis should receive their Upasampada ordination from
both the Bhik:;;u and the Bhiksuni Sailghas. Otherwise it is incomplete.
The institution of Bhik::;U1.11Sin China has an early beginning. The Chinese
historical annals inform us that towards the end of the 4th century A.C.
the rulers and members of the royal family showed great respect to both
the Buddhist Bhiksus and Bhiksunis, Take for instance, the Queen of
Mu-ti (345-361 A.C.) who built the Yung-an-ssu!? Nunnery for Bhiksuni
Tan-pi, and Emperor Hsiao-wu-ti (373-395 A.C.) who was a great patron
of Bhiksuni Maio-yin, though the latter!" was unworthy of the honour.
This shows that by the middle of the 4th century A.C. there existed a large
number of Buddhist nuns. However, the earliest translation of the
Bhiksuni Pratimoksa was done by Fa-hsient? and Buddhabhadra in 414 A.C.
and the formal proceeding for the Bhiksunis (Dharmagupta Bhik!?ul.ll
Karman, Nanjio No. 1129) was translated by Gunavarman himself in 431
A.C. This bcing the case, it is very doubtful that the Bhiksunis in China
were properly ordained before the arrival of Gunavarman in 431 A.C.
Therefore, there arose the necessity (and a request was made to him) that
he should help the Bhiksunis perform the rites for the higher ordination
for the second time. At this juncture there came from Ceylon to the
capital of the Sung Dynasty at Nanking, a batch of eight Sinhalese Bhiki?l1l.lis,
with the intention of conferring higher ordination to the Chinese nuns.
As their number was less than ten and some of them had not yet completed
the required age after the Upasampada ordination,"?" Gunavarman helped
them to invite a fresh batch of Bhiksunis froi» Ceylon, the leader of this
new delegation was Theri Trisaral.la.20 As Gunavarrnan was in Ceylon
for a long time, he was possibly the most suitable person to do it. But un-
fortunately hc could not live to see the fruit of his labour. He passed aw:1Y
in 432 A.C. at the age of 65. This sad event took place just before the
arrival of the second batch-'! of Bhiksunis from Ceylon. He left behind
him a verse of 36 stanzas regarding his views on meditation, his attainment
and missionary career.

17. See Pi-rhi u-ni-chuan or the Biographies of Bhiksun ls, Nanjio No. 1497.
1R. lbid., The life of Miao-yin ; Tsin-shu, or the Annal of rhc Tsin Dynasty, SCt' the Biograph v

of Tao-rzc.
Also see T\mg-Yllllg-t'llng's: Han-wei-liang-tsin-nan-pri-ts'ao-fu-cbiJo-sbih, p. 349 and Pl'·

453-4.
19. See Bhi ksunt-sanghika-vi naya-prjiti moksa-surra, Nanjio No.1] SO.
19A. Mabavagga, I, 31,2-(,.
20. See W. Pachow: Ancient cultural relations between Ceylon and China. University of

Ceylon Review, Vol. XII, No.3. ]054. Kao-scng-chuan, Ch. 3.

21. See the Life of SJilghav,mnan. Kao-scng-chu.m, Ch. 3.
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Gunabhadra was known as the Mahayana in China. He belonged
to a Brahmin family in Central India. Before his coming to China, he,
too, had spent sometime in Ceylon and other countries in the South Seas.
He reached Canton= in 435 A.C. and was accorded a warm welcome
by Emperor T'ai-tsu of the Sung Dynasty (420-479) at Nanking. During
the period of his voyage from Ceylon to China, he and his companions
experienced great difficulty owing to the shortage of drinking water. For-
tunately Nature came to their rescue, and they were lucky in getting a
shower of rain. This was said to be the effect of his preyer to the merciful
Avalokitdvara Bodhisattva.

He stayed in southern China for 33 years and passed away in 46~ A.C.
at the agc of 75. He translated more than 20 works pertaining to both the
Hinayanic and Mahayanic forms of Buddhism. Among his translations
the Srimala-dcvi-simhanada (N::tlljio No. 59) and Sariryuktagama-siitra
(Nanjio No. 544) arc very popular.

Both Sal'lghapala and Mandra (or Mandrascna) belonged to Fu-nan
or modern Cambodia. They were probably the first Buddhist missionaries
to go to China from that country and undertook the work of translation.
Naturally they must have gone to China by sea, because it is said in the
biography of Sallghapala that he reached the capital (Nanking) of the Ch'i
Dynasty (479-502 A.C.) by ship. While at Nanking he studied the Vai-
pulya Mahayana texts (under Gunabhadra :22a). From 506 A.C. onwards
for over 15 years he translated 11 works including the Vimokshamarga-
sastra (Nanjio No. 1293) which is supposed to be the counterpart of the
Visudhimagga of Buddhaghoh2.1 with slight variations. The rest of his
works arc concerning the Mahayana>' doctrines, although it is stated in his
bicgraphy-" that earlier he specialized in the Abhidharma-sastras. He
passed away in 524 A.C. at the age of 65.

22. Ibid.
22A. As Cuiubhadra dicd ill 4()X A.C. he could not have been able to meet him (Cunabhadra) ill

479 A.C. at Nanking. It lllay be that Saughapala was his disciple earlier.
23. P. V. Bapar : Viuuurimagga and Vi sudhimagga, a comparative study, [Y3').
24. See Naujio Nos. 22, 30X. 353, 442 and 1[03 etc.
25. See Su-kao-scng-chuan, Ch. l.
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Mandra went to China at the beginning of the Liang Dynasty (502-
557 A.C.). He worked jointly with Sanghapala in translating Buddhist
texts such as Ratnamcgha-siitra (Nanjio No. 152). Saptasatika-prajiia-
paramita (Nanjio No. 23 '46') and so forth. This indicates that FU-Ban at
that time was very familiar with Mahayanic literature. However, his
translations were not satisfactory because he did not possess a good know-
ledge of Chinese.26

Para martha or Gunaratna was one of the well-known Indian teachers
in China who contributed extensively towards the propagation of Maha-
yana Buddhism by translating many important Sanskrit texts into Chine-c.
However, the way of his going to China, and the several attempts made
by him with the intention of returning to India, indicate that originally he
had no idea of going to that country; and apparently he was not very
hap?y there.

He belonged to Ujjayini (Ujjain) of western India and was very enthu-
siastic in travelling to distant lands to propagate the teaching of the Buddha.
We arc not very clear as to how he went to Fu-nan (Cambodia) from India,
but we know how he went to China from Fu-nan. While he was in Fu-
nan, the Emperor W u-ti of the Liang Dynasty sent Chang-fan, his envoy
to Fu-nan, to pay a return visit during the period of Ta-t'ung (535-545 A.C.).
This Emperor also requested the king-? of that country to collect
Mahayana texts and invite eminent Buddhist teachers to go to China, so
that his envoy would accompany them. Paramartha was chosen by the
king of Pu-nan, and 240 bundles of Buddhist texts were entrusted to him
to be taken to China. He arrived at Nan-hai in southern China in 546 A.C.
and two years later he reached Nanking in 548 A.C. Owing to the poli-
tical upheaval ill the country, he could not settle down, and had hardly any
time to devote himself to the task of translating the Buddhist works iuto
Chinese. He had to move from place to place in the regions of Kiangsi,
Nanking and Canton. This upset his plan. Therefore, he was rather
disappointed and wanted to seek a more fertile soil for the spread of Bud-
dhism in the South Seas-that is he had the intention of going to Lankasuka
(now the northern part of Malayan Peninsula). This happened in 558 A.C.
However, he was earnestly requested by both the members of the Sangha

26. [bid.
27. Ibid.
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and the laity to stay on in China. Again in 562 A.C. he embarked on an
ocean-going ship at the port of Liangan intending to return to India. This
time, he must have felt very happy that he was fmally going back to his
home land. But unfortunately, unfavourablc winds brought his boat back
to the port of Canton in southern China! Since then he thought it was
useless in trying to escape from the effect of one's karma, and decided to
settle down in China for good. During his 23 years' stay (from 546 to 569
A.C.) in that country, he translated 64 works of which 29 arc still extant.28

Among his translations-? the Madhyanta-vibhaga-sastra (Nanjio No. 1428),
Mahayana-sarnparigraha-sastra (Nanjio No. 1183). Mahayana-sradhopada-
sastra (Nanjio No. 1249) and so forth arc very popular. It is obvious that
most of the sastras translated by him formed a nucleus of the Yogacara
doctrine of Asatlga and Vasubandhu in China, and on the foundation of
this, we see the establishment of the Dharmalaksna school of Hsuan-tsang
in the 7th ccntury A.C.

He passed away in 569 A.C. at the age of71.

VlII. Punyopaya

Punyopaya was known in China as Nadi, the master of Tripitaka.
He was comparatively less fortunate in his missionary endeavour in that
country. He came from Central India. Before his arrival in China in
655 A.C. he had been to the Lanka Mountain (The Adam's Peak) in Ceylon
(the Simhala country), and visited the countries in the South Seas for the
purpose of propagating the Buddhist tcaching. While in these regions he
heard of the name of China: therefore, he collected over 500 bundles of
both Mahayana and Hinayana texts amounting to 1,500 works. Later,
he brought these texts along with him to the capital (Changan) of the T'ang
Dynasty. He stayed in the Tz'u-cn-ssii Monastery where Hsiian-tsang
engaged in the task of translating Buddhist works at that time. As the
glory and fame of Hsiian-tsaug at this juncture reached dazzling heights,
Punyopaya was put into shade. Moreover, they differed greatly in their
learning. Hsiian-tsang laid emphasis on Dharrnalaksna or the doctrine of
Consciousness while Punyopaya followed the traditional teaching of
Nagarjuna and his accent was on Siinya philosophy. To add fuel to this
unhappy situation, he was requested by Emperor Kao-tsung in 656 A.C.
to go to the Kun-lun regions (or the Pulo Condorew Island in the China

28. Ibid.
29. See Nanjios Catalogue of the Chinese lluddhist Tripitaka, Appendix lI, p. 423.
30. Ibid., p. 43il.
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Sea) to gather some rare medicinal herbs for him. This mission took him
seven years to go and return. In 663 A.C. when he returned to the monas-
tery where he used to stay, he found to his dismay that all the Sanskrit
manuscripts he had brought with him were taken by Hsiian-tsang, and at
that time the latter was staying in the Yii-hua Palace. Naturally he was
at a loss and could not translate any work of importance except some minor
texts.'! Sometime in 663 A.C., the king of Chen-la (Cambodia) expressed
the wish to the Chinese emperor that they would like to have Punyopaya,
their old spiritual teacher, to be with them, and the request was duly
granted. He went to Cambodia and never returned to China ..\2

IX. Vajrabodhi and Amoghavajra

Vajrabodhi and his pupil Amoghavajra were chiefly responsible for
the establishment of a separate Esoteric School of Buddhism in China in the
early part of 8th century A.C. The former belonged to a Brahmin family
of the Malay region in South India, and his father was the preceptor of the
king of Conjeevaram. He studied at the Nalanda University as well as ill
western India. He was famed for his mastery in the Tripitaka and Tantric
Buddhism. We have a distinct record of his itinerary. He started his
journey from his home town in Malay heading towards the Lanka Mountain
(the Adam's Peak) in Ceylon. Later, embarking on an ocean-going ship,
he passed through the Nicobar lslands.w Srivijaya (Palembang) and other
countries over 20 in number in the South Seas. Then he proceeded to
China and reached Canton in 719 A.C. Through his effort many religious
performances used to take place, and Tantric Mandalas were made in various
regions in China. There are 11 works ascribed to be his translations as
found in the Catalogue of Nanjio. These texts are chiefly pertaining to
the Tantric Dharanis, He passed away in 732 A.C. at the age of 71.

Amoghavajra was possibly the most successful disciple of Vajrabodhi.
Not only he succeeded him in putting Tantic Buddhism on a firm footing
by popularizing it among the members of the royal family and the general
public, but the large number of Tantric texts translated by him, and the
mission undertaken by him in search of the Buddhist texts in India and
Ceylon should be regarded as an important event in the history of Chinese

31. See Nanjio Nos. 462 and 521.
32. See Su-kao-scng-chuan, Ch, 4.
33. See Sung-kao-scng-chuan, Ch. I.
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Buddhism, According to his biographer;'» he belonged to a Iiraluuiu
£1ll1ilyin northern India, but according to Y uan-chao, author of Chcn-yiian-
hsin-ting-shih-chiao-mu-lu or a Buddhist Catalogue of the Chcn-yuau
period (7Hs-8(J4 A.C), it is said that his native country was Ceylon (the
Simhala country) in South India. Probably the forlller statement is 1l10lT
correct, because Ceylon has never been a part of India in the sense in which
we understand the expression, up to the time with which \VL'arc dealing.
It is stated in his biography that after the demise of his parents, Amogha-
vajra went to China with his uncle on a visit, and at the age of 15, he be-
came a disciple of Vajrabodhi. This part of his biography is rather COlll-
plicatcd , If he were really of a Brahmin fllnily, and had nothing to do
with trade, what was the purpose of going so far on a tour to the lar East?
Granted that was so, then why should he become a Buddhist novice at such
an early age? These arc points yet to be answered.

To carry out the wishes of his late teacher, who instructed him to go
to India and Ceylon in order to collect more Tantric works, he begall his
journcy in 74 l A.C. with the assistance of Chinese gOVLTIlIlll'llt ntticials.
The route he followed was frolll Canton to Ceylon via Java (Ho-lill--
Kalil.lga), and then trom Ceylon to India. 011 his way to Java, he and his
companions encountered with a terrific storm at one staszc and their boat

1:">'

was tossed about in the mountain-like waves caused by a huge whale at
another stage. They managed to escape from these dangers unharmed.
While in Ceylon he was respected by King Sil:imcgha (Aggabodhi VI) to
such an extent that the King hilllsclfbathed him with scented water every-
day, during his stay in the King's palacc.15 Later, he requested till' well-
known Sinhalese T antric Master Samanrabhadr.i (P'u-hsicll) Ac:irya to
perform the ceremony of the two Mandalas, viz., the Vajradh.iru and
Garbhadhatu, and initiate him as well as his Chinese disciples "illto the pro-
found mystery of Tantrism , It is said that he collected over 5()() volumes
of Slitras, Siistras and T rantric texts in the Island of Ceylon. When he
completed his work in that coulltry, he proceeded to India, and ill 74() A.C.
he returned to China ..'''' From that time onwards till his death in 744 A.C.
he engaged himself in the performance of Tanrric rites and ceremonies.
He was the spiritual teacher to three cmperors of the T"ang Dynasty, i.r.

-'~. lbid .

.t,. Sr\.' Vv'. P.lCho\\,: Alh·jc..'lIt cuirur.rl rcl.tt ion-, bet ween C •...·d\lll .unl <..:11111,(. Uui vc-rvir v r t ]

Ccvlon Review. Vol. XII, No .. \ 1'1'. lx~-~.JlIh-, 11)~·'. .

J(,. Nothill~ h.ls been mcuri oucd l,fhi\ return t rip,

2UlJ



UNIVERSITY 01 CEYLON HXVILW

l lsilau-rsuuu. Shu-rsung and Tai-tsung. It \\";lS under his influence that
the Tantrir pr.icticcs dealing with talismanic Iorrns and the occasional
exhibition of supernatural powcrs gained currency ill China.

Accurding to his srarcmcnt" made in 771 A.C. he translated 77 works
l'(lIlsisting of OVL'J' I:D()f:1scicllJi, but according to the Catalogue of Nanjio
there arc IOS works .Iscribed to him, and thcv arc extant in most of the
editions ()t' the Chinese "lrioirak.i. Ilis tra;lsbtions chiefly deal withr . /
1.IIltLl'j and Dhiir.ujis.

11m tc.iclicr niav be regarded as one of the unhappy travellers who
went to China by th~ sea route. lie was a native of Kapis:i. He studied
the Hinay.ina, Mah:iy:iIl.1 and Tunic literature in northern and southern
India and at N:ibnd:i. While he was in South India he learnt that Mailjusri
Bodhisattva had his abode ill China, therefore he decided to embark (\1\ a
ship sailing fllr that country. It is said that when he \v:1S almost in the
vicinity of Canton. an untavourablc wind brought his boat to the cast of
Ceylon (Simhala Kingdom).;~ No clear indication is given with rcg;lrd
to the actual position of his boar. It may be vcry doubtful that his boat
was dose to the shores of Ceylon. It Illay be that his boat was somewhere
close to Indo-China or Cambodia. This is strcugthcucd by the (ICt that
after sometime he collected funds and built a hr!2;c boat. and then he travelled
extensively all the countries in the rcgiollS of tIle South Seas. LatLT, when
hc was not vcry flJ: from Canton for the second time, we arc told, there
arose a sudden storm and his boat was capsized, though he lIl;lllaged to save
himself fmlll drowning and salvaged his Sanskrit texts. He reached the
city of Call ton in 7KO A.C., and six years later he arrived at Cluugan in
7K() A.C. III 792 he was under the patronage of Emperor Tcli-rsung
(779-K()4 A.C.) \\'I!o asked llLllly Chinese Buddhist scholars to hclp hill!
in his task of tLlllShting Sanskrit works.

In N anjio 's Cataloglle;t), there are [our translations ascribed to hi III
.uuougst which the Mahiy:inabhllddhi-sha~parall1it:i-stltra is well-known.

He passed away at Loyang sometime after 792 A.C.
.17. See StllJg-kat\-"'l'II~:-(IIlt.lll. ell. I.
.\~. /I>i.l .• (:h..~.
\'1 "l'L' ..A"'I'L'lldi~ II. I' . ./.17.
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* * * * *
The foregoing passages show sonic of the more well-known cases of

Indian, Central Asian and South-East Asian Buddhist teachers who under-
took their journey by the sea route to the South Seas and the Far East,
especially China, for the propagation of Buddhism. However, this chiefly
deals with those teachers who were connected with translation, A few
others like Bodhidharma, who was known as the foundcr+" of Zen Bud-
dhism, also went to China by the sea route in 4H() A.C. He, first of all,
reached the territories of the earlier Sung Dynasty (421-47() A.C.) in
southern China, and then proceeded to Loyang and other places in northern
China. Similarly, Pan-la-mi-ti (Par imiti}, a teacher from Central India
went to China by the same route. He reached Canton sometime before
705 A.C. and stayed at the Chih-chih-ssu monastery ill order to translate
the Surangama-siitra (Nanjio No. 446) into Chinese. Later he returned
to India by boat. The cases here cover a period of over (,()() years fWIll
about 150 A.C. to the end of the Hth century A.C. We notice that the sea
route leading to India has been very popular, so much so that more than
30 Chinese and Korean monks undertook their journey .t I by this route
either to India, Siam or the South Seas. I-tsing tells us that he embarked
on a Persian boat from Canton in 671 A.C. He stayed for six months ill
Palcmbang for learning Sanskrit or the Sabdavidya, then he passed through
Malayu (Sumatra), Kedah, Nicobar Islands and finally reached Tiimralipti
in eastern India. On his return journey, he sta ycd for sometime in Mala yu
in 689 A.C.

All this shows that upto the middle of the Hth century A.C. the sea
communication between India and China was chiefly monopolized by the
Persians= or other Western nationals, and the regions of Malaya, Sumatra
and other nearby places were to a large extent influenced by Indian culture
through the Indian colonists. Otherwise I-tsing would not be able to learn
Sanskrit at Palembang.

40. W. Parhow : Zc» Buddhi sm cud J\odhidharIlld. IHC,2. Vol. XXXII. I ().:;I).

41. See' Eminent Buddhist teachers of the T''(I1~ Dynasty who sOll:,;ht the I.lIl.lrlll.l ill the \X/CSll'rll
Regions.' Bv r-tsillg:. Nanjio No. 14()1.

42. It is stared ill the Lift' of Auiouhavajr« rh.it ill 741 A.t:. hdi)rl' his .icp.ururc «)r Ccvlon. Li u-
r hu-lin .• 111important minisrcr SlII1l11101H.'d r-~hi-pill (Ibrahim n chief of the forci!-!Ill'f') residing at (:,IIHOIJ

to give instruction (0 the Captain otrhc bO;H hy which AIIH)~h;l\·;ljr.1 \\'a~ rra vcllt ru; that AII}(l~_.dl;lvajLl

should he well-looked aftl'L This would indic.uc th.u a 1.11"gl' number of fon'i~1l Illerch.lIlt< and ship-
ping agents, chicAy from PlT,ia or Ar.ibi», were ill the ports of Clu n«. SCI.:Sllllg-l....IO-~l'I1~-chll;lII.

Lh. I.
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IZl'~;lrlling liuddliism in Java, it was due to the Ct-l:~lrtof Cun.rv.u man
who introduced the I Iinay.inic Iorm of Buddhism into that country in tl1l'

l',trl;' part uf the 5th century A,C. TIllS school nf Buddhism must have
cxisrcd till the end of the 7th ccnturv A.C. The observation+ made bv
I-:slll~ ill this regard is vcr)' valuable:. I Ie \\'as of ~he opinion that mo;t
III rill' lsl.uids Including Java (I Io-lin}, Malayu or Srivijaya Borneo etc.
ill the Sputh Scas f~)llo\Ved the Mfilasarv.istivadin and Salillllitiva Schools.
Th'c'IT was nut much ()f M;)hJYJlla Buddhism there except to a certain
extent ill Malayu (Sumatra}. However, I-tsing did not mention clearly
"h,1t t~lI'Ill o( Buddhism existed in Iu-nan (Cambodia) at that time, as
then' wc rc ItO monks ill that country on account of the persecution carried
put by the evil kings. From the fact that Sal'lghapab and Mandru went
to China from lu-uan ill the beginnlllg of the 6th century A.C. and trans-
lated many Mahavana texts 111to Cliincsc : and later ill 54() A.C. when
PralllJrtha' went to China lrom Fu-nan, he took with him 2-1-()bundles of
Mahayana works from that country, it shows that Fu-nan was ;1 strong
entre of Mahl)'Jna Iircraturc. Moreover, ill 5Y) A.C. the cnvoy+' fi-01ll
lu-n.ui ((l the court of the Liang Dynasty (S02-S57) told the Emperor that
!II rhcir ((l1l1ltr), there were ha irs of the Buddha measuring 12 feet ill length.
All this indicates that Buddhism ill Fu-nan in the early part of the (lth
ccutur v A.C. was chiciiv Mah.iy.inic and the Buddhist texts were in Sanskrit.
Till th~"I, the illfiul'llce 'of Pali Buddhism had not yet begu1l.

1
I'hus, the voyage of Buddhist missions to South-East Asian countrrcs

and to China gives us valuable evidence of the historical development of
Buddhisll1 in those regions. Further it provides us with specific instances
of the cultural relations of these countries between China on the nile hand,
;md India all the other.

W. PACIIOW

1-'. ct'. J. r,d~.l~LlSll. i\ 1\'l'{)I"~1Ill' till' Duddhi\t rcli;,..:ilHl.l';' pr.ldi~l'd ill 11Hli,1,I!lll J\L1Ly.\ Ardll-
l',:l.l~().
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